KELCO
F28 SERIES VERSATILE QUAD
TIMER FLOW SWITCH
AUSTRALIAN MADE
 APPLICATIONS
■ LOSS OF FLOW PROTECTION FOR PUMPS
■ CONTROL CONSTANT FLOW SYSTEMS
■ MAINTAIN PRESSURE IN PIPEWORK

single and 3-phase control circuit applications. In addition there is
a universal low voltage AC/DC model available. The part numbering
below sets out how to order a specific configuration.
SUPPLY VOLTAGE
240 = 220 TO 240VAC
24 = 24V AC or DC
CABLE
NO LETTER = 10Amp PLUG & PLAY
HD = HEAVY DUTY 15Amp CABLES 2 X 2M LONG
S = SINGLE CABLE 2M LONG WITH 4 or 5 CORES
CABLE CORES
4 = 4 CORE 10Amp CABLE
5 = 5 CORE 6Amp CABLE
F28 - 240 - S - 5
Please Note: The universal 24V AC/DC model is only available in
F28-24-S-5 configuration, that is, with a single 5-core cable for control
circuit applications only.
 WARRANTY
The Kelco F28 Quad Timer Flow Switch is protected by a 12
months return to base warranty. Full details of our warranty can be
downloaded from: - http://www.kelco.com.au/menu/information/
warranty-statement/
 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
Supply F28-240 (Standard & HD Models) 220 to 250VAC 50Hz
Supply F28-24-S-5 (24V AC/DC Model) 12 to 28 Volts AC or DC at 80mA
Max.
Ambient Temperature Range 1ºC to 50ºC
Liquid Temperature Range 1ºC to 60ºC See note below
Ingress Protection Rating IP67
 OPERATING RANGE
Start-up Timer Adjustable from 1sec. to 3 minutes in 15 steps
Run-on Timer Adjustable from 1 sec. to 5 minutes in 15 step
Restart Timer Adjustable from 1 min. to 48 hours in 15 steps
Stop Timer Adjustable from 1 min. to 48 hours in 15 steps
Recommended Pipe Sizes 25mm (1”) or larger (There is no upper limit)
Maximum Switched Load
Standard F28-240
250VAC 50Hz 2.4kW (Pump motors up to 3HP)
Maximum Switched Load
F28-240-HD Only
250VAC 50Hz 3.75kW Motors up to 5HP
Maximum Switched Load
F28-240-S-4
250VAC 50Hz 2.4kW Motors up to 3HP
Maximum Switched Load
F28-240-S-5
250VAC 50Hz 6Amps. For control circuit
applications only
Maximum Switched Load
F28-24-S-5
250VAC 50Hz 6Amps. For control circuit
applications only
Operating Pressure Range -1 Bar to 20 Bars (-14psi to 300psi) See Note
Below
Minimum Burst Pressure 50 Bars (720 psi)
NOTE: The F28 should only be used in cold (ambient temperature)
water applications. It is not designed for use with liquids other than
cold water. In the interest of safety the F28 flow switch must NOT be
used in hot water applications (>60ºC).
The F28 is designed to withstand water pressures to 20 Bars (300
psi) and must not be used in applications where either the static or
dynamic pressure exceeds this rating.
The F28 flow switch requires a stable 220 to 240V AC 50Hz supply
in order to operate properly. Where large pumps are connected to an
F28 care should be taken to ensure cable sizes are adequate. Never
use the F28 with long or coiled extension leads or on generator sets.
The electronics in the F28 are protected against surges and brownout
and these protection systems can be triggered by voltage spikes or
by an erratic electrical supply.
The F28 is designed to withstand water pressures to 20 Bars,
(300psi), and must not be used in applications where either the static
or dynamic pressure exceeds this rating.
 SPARE PARTS